

No. 12-802

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. BEHENNA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces*

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FLAG AND GENERAL
OFFICERS AND FORMER DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE OFFICIAL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

M. MILLER BAKER
Counsel of Record
Paul M. Thompson
Clint A. Carpenter
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mbaker@mwe.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Self-Defense Rights of Servicemembers in Life-Threatening Situations in Combat Zones	8
II. The CAAF’s Decision Is Erroneous	11
A. Conduct That Is Unauthorized or Contrary to Orders in a Combat Zone Should Not Result in Automatic Forfeiture of the Right to Self-Defense	11
B. Pointing a Weapon at a Potential or Suspected Enemy in a Combat Zone Is Not the Use of Deadly Force	14

III. The CAAF's Decision Endangers Servicemembers	15
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX:	
<i>List of Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	10
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012)	10
<i>Riechle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	10

Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009) 10

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951) 10

United States v. Lewis,
65 M.J. 85 (C.A.A.F. 2007) 5, 14

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,
555 U.S. 335 (2009) 10

Statutes & Rules

Rule for Courts-Martial 916(e)(4) 4, 5, 11, 14

Other

Elizabeth D. Samet, *When Disobeying Orders Seems
the Only Option*, The Wash. Post, Dec. 9, 2012,
at B7 12

<http://www.irs.gov/uac/Combat-Zones> 9
